p

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY CQURT I
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ERIEERREE

IR TV S
[PRNTEITN
~™oup
.J;_,p:ia

SHERMAN DIVISION

T
i
-

IN RE: )
)
LINDELL VERN HARRIS and ) CASE NO. 00-41717
MARY BETH HARRIS ) (CHAPTER 7)
)
DEBTORS. )

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT QF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

JOYCE W. LINDAUER, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor, certifies to the
Court and United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the
office of the trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the
proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent
with the law and rules of the Court. The trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth
herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and
Report of Proposed Distribution be approved.

Date; ?fg;/ 07
b <

=

Joyce W. Kindauer, Trustee

KR AR R R AR AR R R A R R A R AR T AR A A AR A AR AR A A AR AARN TR AR AR AR A AT AR A AR A AR AR Rk kR

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

1 have reviewed the Trustee’s Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

Date: ft- F-0/

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

o, S

y

A
LPUTY

(UPTCY




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
LINDELL VERN HARRIS and )) CASE NO. 00-41717
MARY BETH HARRIS ) (CHAFTER 7)
DEBTORS. ;

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the cstate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and states: That
they are reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustec has advanced
moneys from personal funds for expenses, and the Trustee has not been reimbursed.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate property record. Any
property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. § 521{1) and not administered shall be deemed abandoned pursnant to 11
U.S.C. § 554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully disposed of them
and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of estate cash receipts and disbursements.

5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person for a

division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the Bankruptcy Code.
6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted her approval of claims as filed,
or she has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in accordance with the
Trustee's Report of Final Distribution and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee the trusice be
discharged from office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: f/z:f/w

Joyce W. Lindauer, Trusted
12900 Pfeston Road, Suite #1030
Dallas, Texas 75230

(972) 503-4033



SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF:
A RECEIPTS
B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors

(2)  Administrative Expenses
(3)  Priority Creditors

(4 Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS:

CURRENT BALANCE.:

$8,695.33

$ 0.00
h 0.00
$ 0.00
$  0.00
$

$8.695.33



%08

%08'6

a3dNd3ASNN ¥O4

a343A023Y LNIDH3d

%09 %0v %02 %0

:SLNIWWOD

SL'8YZ'9 6Z9V.L€9
alvd aaImoTIv

SWIVTO A34NJ3ASNN SWIVD g3uNJ3ISNN
%000 000 (913 *HO183d OL NuN1IHHIHLIO
%981 L §L'8%¥2'9 QIvd SWIV1D Q3HNDI3SNN
%000 000 aivd SWIVID ALIMOIEd
%000 000 divd SKWIV1D a3dNd3S
%000 000 81800 H31LdVYHO HOldd
%000 00°0 (013 'S3aAXVLISISNIJXT F1VIST
%000 000 S1S00 1dNod
%l¥'e 00°Gle $334 TYNQISSI40dd YIAHLO
%000 00°0 $334 ASNJOLLY 43HLO
%000 000 SIASNIdX3 TYNQISSIJ0Hd SINHIL
%000 000 $334 TYNOISS340Hd S\NdIS
%¥0°L U A Y S3SNIdX3 S.331sNHL
%E9'8L €5°619°'L NOISSINWOD S,.331SNHL

‘§ISN3IdX3 31vis3
%00°00} ££°669'8% 'S1di303d 101

‘JWOONI 31v1s3

LO-L0-L1 :d3A0¥ddv Lsn 31va

LLLIV00 ‘HIFWNN JSVI

AMYNMTIANI ‘SiHuvH ‘AINVYN ISVI

ddNVANI1 J31sNdAl

AUVINNNS 3SVO L¥0d3d TVYNId S.331SNdl



SOOA WY L LL LOOZ/1Z/60 -PajuLd

- | abeyg

{1 00750790 :(2) pauaAu0D Jo () pali4
HINYANIT 30A0T

y10day] pue paoday Ajradoug dje)sy [enplalpuf

(ogolLeg) :@@)snal

SASB)) JISSY

] WLIOY]

IPWEN
Jaquini

NY3A T1IANIT ‘SIMEYH
Sdd L1900

v 000 000 00'005'Z UBA BUIWINT 1XUASYD 0B6L | @l
v 000 000 oooosz | opelop(3 2€(|IPeD ¥eaL | 7y
[ v 00°0 000 00°000'0€ UBA UOISIOAUOD JOI0JARUD 6661 | 9
v 000 va 00°000'0Y 100°000'0F BUMIOD MO0 SA WIBIO |G | 6L
v4 0L bE6'Y 00°000's 00°000's 01£3s3 JOLIOW SIIEH INJO BIBUS S/ | )
v4 626592 005LL'e 00'62LE ajels3 SIBYioW SIUEH 'Si Jo 3eyS a/L | el
v 000 000 00512 dnolo Bunullg sepoyy sjusuiseAul AMRPId MLoY | 21
v4 000 000 ‘ 000 . awa) [ Ly
vd 000 000 00055 513 ‘poy Buiysi4 ‘spis Jsem eEr e | oL
e 000 000 00°0SE Kpmer | g
vy 000 000 00'05L Sunpolo | ®
V4 000 ] 000 000LS'L C T LT 'epoin 'seunpid ‘syoog | 2
[ 4 000 000 00000 SPOOE PIOYISNOHH | ©
EX 000 va 6p'L 6vL ) A0 Anunuiwed @ Buppsyd | g
!@n_’ 000 va ‘ A £C'G . Aoefia e Bunoay)n v |
v 000 va 00'5T 0052 ‘0D Aunwnwog 1y sbunes | ¢
v 000 va 0000} 0000} puep uoysen | ¢
v4 000 L9'SbY'8S 00'SL0'E0L peajsalloy | 1
sjassy Bunnewsy ‘ucpueqe (2)F5s8=vaq (s1509 Joyip pue # 19
joInep 55019 ae)sz ay) ‘uopueqe {p}yeei=yo ‘suondwaxy ‘suai] ss37 sanjep
flyd) pasalsinupy Aq panianay ~poUGpUEqY ‘aa)snil Ag paujuuajeq anjep) panpayasun {Apadoud n} painpayosun puy paiNPayas)
Afind yossy spundares &uedoirg anjeA J8N pejewnsd fuopREd uonduoseq jessy
_ 9 ) v £ z b
00/L0/11 ;epeQ Jeg swie|D Lostz/e0 :Buipuz pouad
p0/p0/20  9eq Buneap (ehiye§

asen
asen




s0gA

Wy L1111 1002/12/60 (pallld

100z ‘1€ 1snBny :{¥d41) Moday euld JO aleq pajosfoid waund
‘peS0[a 8g UED §SED JI 2UILIRIEP 0} Wik Anful jeuosiad BuneBnsaaul “Jesuofany Aed o} uoneddy
pue ajeg Jo woday paledeld LOOZ 'YZUPIe U0 UoRoNe je swal |euosiad plog POBJUCS 0} J8BUDIRNY Jeoq Uo UolEWIojUl pOSN -fsulany & lolgaq woly dry mofjod
:Bujso|n esen Bunsoyy saniAnay Jolel

100z ‘0c sunp :(¥d41) Hoday teuld JO S1eq paroefoad [epv|

00°0% ££°669'9% 8£°856'00L% ZLT96'27078 (sanjea umouyun Buipnoxd) sjejol slassy 0Z
umaLRUn v8'00L /N umouRun (n) LS3H3INI | Wi
v4 00°000'L 00°009°L 00°009'L Jejtel] ‘I0JOW 786 ¥e0g UsNUSY 786 | 61
sjessy Bujujeluay ‘uopueqe {3)yysi=va {s)s09 12y pue #18y
JO anjep SS0IG aje)sy Iy ‘uopueqe (e}pss§=vo ‘suondwaxy ‘susi ssa7 saneA
J(v4) pasaysiunupy Aq paniaoey Tpaucpueqy aa)snil Ag peuluLRlaq anea} panpayasun {Anadoud (n) painpayasun puy panpayss)
Aling yassy spundspijes Apadord an|eA JaN pajewns3 juonnad uonduasaq yessy
_ g9 s 4 £ z L
00/20/11 :ajeq Jeg swieid 10/12Z/60 :Buipug pouad
00/b0/e0  :@3eq Bunasiy (e)1pel
(1) 00/90/90 :(2) psusAUOD Jo (}) palld NH3A TT3ANIM 'SREvYH 1SWEN 8seD
H3ANVANIT IDA0r (0g91€0) @@IsSnIL SHA ZLLLp-00  JaquinN 35eD
SASE)) JOSSY
toaum pue pIodoy %t@no._q__ 9)el1sy [enprarpuy
- Z abeg | QLLIBALY |




SO9A WV ZL L1 LDDE/IE/E0 pajuid

AT EEaATyTE ey W

00°0% ££'569'8% s)uawasingsiq / s1d1eday 13N
Qoo £101q9(] 01 SlUalARH 5587
00°0 ££'s69'8 fejoyans
£e'GAA'E 000 slajsuel | jueg ssa

00'0% ££°569'8 £L°569'8 STV1O0L LNNODDY
000 £€669'8 y4l Buuedaiq Buppeys uado 7 VIAW 95010 997 /06T E# JUNCIDY aL bO/LLIBO
“£°G69'8 zL's %0005 | §! 818 Jsaseiul Jaund Bunsod 1sele| W 10/21/60
L6898 90'LL %0006} je Bunsod jsaia3u) WNYE NYLLVHNYW ISYHO 3HL W LO/LE/BO
55'8/90'8 SO'LL %0005'L e Bunsod ysaeju) MNYE NVLLYHNYW 3SVHD JHL Wi LO/LE/LO
05°/99'8 P60l %000571 e Bupsod )saieu) WNVE NYLLYHNYW ISYHO JHL W L0/6Z/00
95°'959'8 YR %0009'} 1€ Bunsod jsaieyul YINVE NYLLVHNYN 3SVHD 3HL Wi LO/LE/SO
02+¥S'8 PELL . %0000°L 1e bugsod 18181 YNVE NYLLYHNYW 38VHD 3HL W | Lo/oEp0
9F'EEQ'S 00'000°L LO/FZIE U PISH UoHONY WOl 9|85 Auedwod uanany ayosnid 6L} 1L0/0L/P0
or'eea's ZLL %000/’ Je Duysod jsesei) WNVE NYLLYHNVIN 38VHD 3HL | LO/OE/ED
peZZO'L £L0L %0008 L e Bunsod jsasejuy MNYE NVLLYHNYW 3SYHO 3HL W 10182120
ey 8611 %0000°Z Je Bunsod jseisul YMNVE NYLLYHNYW 3SYHD 3HL W LO/LE/LD
£9'66G'L 0/ ¥E6't 2je}sa SLUEH B||IM1 JO 128Y2D BoUBILIYY| SIIEH ‘A [[PUFT {rL} LO/ZO/L0
£6'799'T 86y %0052 Je bunsod jsalsm| SINVE NYLLYHNYIA 3SYHD 3HL Wi 00/6Z/Z}
56'659°2 910 %000€'Z I8 Bunsod jsaseu) YNYE N LLYHNYIN 38VHD 3HL W) 00/0€/1 L
6/659'T 6L'B59C 3oayD aouejliayul Jo aIeysS g/l s\ieH ‘g AEW pue Anepun | €1} o0/L2ILL

aouejeg JUnaddy ﬂ w uoljoesuel] Jo :O_un__humun_ wold PoAISDaY [ 0] pled # 3§oayn ayeq
odely Aauop SJUBWIASINGSIQ sydjanay {geu) | sueal
9 s 14 £ z b
V/N :puog aieledag 10/L2/60 :Puipul polad
(wy 9se0 4ad) 00°000'00c$ :puod IueEld ZLLESzZL-€l  # qI 49hedxel
unoooy 1axe Aeuol - G9-2L06¥€8-Z21E JUNoday

WNVE NYLLYHNYN 3SYHD JHL  3WEN jueq NH3A T13ANIT 'SIHAEVH i9weN ased
(0291£9) HINVANIT IADAOP PasnIL Sua L1200 HequInN ase)

.1 :abed

P1029Y SHUIWISANGSK puy $1d1aday yse)

7 W10




SOO'A WY LLLL LODE/LZ/60 ‘RalUld

££°580'8% 000% ££°569'0%
££°'669'8 000 00'0 99-7.06p£8-Z 1< # Bupiaayd
00°0 00’0 ££°'669'8 ge-Z.06PER-ZLE # VNI
sajuelegd sjuowasingsiq sidivIsy SLNNOJIV 11V - TV.1OL
HnoYy 19N 19N
00°0% 00°0% sjuswasingsid / sidieaay L3N
00’0 si01qaQ 0} SjuaWAed ssa7
000 000 |ejoqnsg
000 ££'G6D'8 s1a)SUBs| yueq s5a7
££'569'0$ 00'0 ££°669'8 gIVLOL LNNOJDY
££'G69'8 ££'669'8 w41 Buuedaig Bupoayn uado / VIWW 25012 £0Z LOBPEET L C# JUNCIDY WOl Lo/LLIE0
zauejeq UNooYy [ ¢ uopoesuel] jo uoldiiosag Lol paAlDddy / ol Pled # Y9Ys =3ed
Buiy29ayn sjuawasIngsig sydiaasay 7 {4 Jou} ‘suelp
L 9 § 4 € z !
¥/N :puog sjeledas Lo/Lz/e0 Buipuz poliad
(i aseo Jed) 00°000'00€$ :PucgIRjuEld Z11€0z2-€L  # Q)1 1sfkedxe]
wnoooy BunpayD - 99-2L06¥E8-21LE JUNo2dY
MNYE NYLLYHNYW 3SYHD IHL [weN yueg Na3A TI13AN SIHdvH aleN 85e)
(pgotea) H3NVANIT 3OA0M ea9sna) SHA ZLLLP-00  HAquInN 3SED
P10 SJUIWISANGSI(] PUY sydaoay yse)
2 ebed T ULIO




SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/95)

Total Receipts 8.695.33 25% of First $5,000 $1,250.00

Less (5,000.00)

Balance 3.695.33 10% of next $45,000 369.53

Less (45,000.00)

Balance 0.00 5% of next $950,000 0.00

Less (950,000.00)

Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance 0.00
TOTAL COMMISSIONS $1,619.53

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Recording Fees $ 0.00

Premium on Trustee's Bond $ 0.00

Copy Costs (See Exhibit “A”) $ 160.00

Postage Costs (See Exhibit “A”™) § 5205

Secretarial Time (See Exhibit “A™) $ 400.00

Preservation of Estate $ 000

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES: ¥ 61205



EXHIBIT “A”

TRUSTEE EXPENSES
Secretarial, Copies, Postage: # Copies Postage
Trustee’s Application to Sell Property of the Estate 120 $ 6.80
Application to Employ Auctioneer 140 $13.60
Application to Pay Auctioneer 120 $13.60
Final Report 240 $12.95
Distribution Checks 20 $ 510
TOTALS:
Secretarial Time = 8 hours @ $ 50.00/hour $400.00
Copies = 640 @ $ .25/page $160.00
Postage $ 5205




SECRETARIAL TIME

Date Description of Services Total
Hours
02/15/01 | Preparation of Trustee’s Application to Sell Property of Estate 1.0
12/21/00 | Preparation of Application to Employ Auctioneer 1.0
04/13/01 | Preparation of Application to Pay Auctioneer and Amendment 1.0
04/17/01 | Prepare Report of Sale and Amendment 1.0
04/20/01
09/20/01 | Draft Final Report 20
09/21/01 | Revise Final Report 1.0
Finalize Final Report 5
Preparation of Supplemental Final Report 5
Total Hours: 8.0




SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) (2) (3 (4)
Amount Amcunt Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due

1. 11 U.S8.C. Sec. 507(a) (1)

Court Costs and Fees ] 0.00 5 0.00 $ G.0C 5 0.00
2. 11 U.5.C Sec. 503(b) (1] (&)

Pregervation of Egtate

2. Transportation 0.040 0.00 0.00 0.00

B. Storage 0.00 0.040 0.00 0.00

C. Wages 0.00 0.4Q0 G.00 0.00

D. Estates share FICA Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E. Insurance 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00

F. Upkeep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

G. Other {itemize) 0.00 0.04Q D.00 .00
3. 11 ¥.8.¢. Sec. 503(k)(2)

Pogt-Petition taxes and

related penalties G.00 0.00 Q.00 Q.00
4. 11 U.8.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)

Compengation_and

Reimburgement

k. Compengation of Trustee 51,619.53 $1,619.53 Q.00 $1,619.53

B. Expenses of Trustee § 812.05 $ £612.05 0.00 $§ 612.05

. Expenses of Auctioneer $ 115.00 £ 115.00 0.00 5§ 115.00

D. Commizgsions of ARuctioneer S 100.C0 5 100.00 0.00 $ 100.00
5. Court Special Charges

{(Excess Motices) 0.00 0.00 D.00 0.00
&. U.8. Trustee fees 0.co0 0.Q0 0.00 0.00
7. Other (itemize) 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00

Totals: §2,446.58 52,446 .58 ) .00 52,446 .58




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Secured Claim Amount Amount Previously Due
No. Claimed Allowed Paid
(Creditor Name)
5 Hibernia MNational Bank $34,674.29 $0.00 $£0.00 $0.00

$0.00




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) {2) (3) (4) (5)
Claim Nao, Amt, Amt. Amt. Due
Claimed Allowed Paid
1. For Credit Extended
Section 364(e){1)
2.  Claims for failure of
adequate protection
Section 307(a)(b)
3. “Gap Claims”
Section 507{a)(2)
4. Wages, etc.
Section 507(a)(3)
5. Contributions to
Benefit Flans
Section 507(a)(4)
6. Consumer Deposits
Section 5307(a)(6)
7. Taxes
Section 507(a)(7)
TOTAL: $0.00




JOYCE W. LINDAUER
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE
12900 Preston Road, Suite 900
Dallas, Texas 75230

Telephone: May 4. 2001
{972) 503-4033

Clerk, U.S. Bankruptey Court
660 N. Central Expressway, Suite 300B
Plano, Texas 75074

Re:  Lindell Vern and Marybeth Harris. Debtors
Case No. 0041717

Dear Clerk:

7 EAe38
A

1

v

et
P EY
]

G ==

--'I"'f‘,‘-'

-

P 1- ! -
[ A R
e

PR 3h

O e
MR

TN
. K

~T i

W —Telieopy:
(972) 503-4034

In preparation of the Chapter 7 Trustee's Final Report in the above-reterenced proceeding,

please indicate below any Court fees which remain to be paid.
Thank vou for yvour assistance in this matter,

Very truly yours,

Doy W e

Nancy owe,

SecretaryMo Joyce W. Lindauer

Encs,

Fees Due: Yes Amount
\: No




JOYCE W. LINDAUER
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE
12900 Preston Road. Sute 900
Dallas, Texas 73230

Telephone: May 4, 2001
(972) 503-4033

Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court
660 N. Central Expressway, Suite 300B
Plano, Texas 75074

Re:  Lindell VVern and Marybeth Harris. Debiors
Case No. 00-41717

Dear Clerk:

O RAY -7 LHI0: 38
Telecopy:
(972) 503-4034

In preparation of the Chapter 7 Trustee's Final Report in the above-referenced proceeding,

please indicate below any Court fees which remarmn to be paid.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Very truly yours,

SecretariMo Joyce W. Lindauer

Encs.

Fees Due: Yes Amount

No

Wt
ol



e FILED
I3 HAVERUPTEY ooty

IN THE UNTTED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT el AR CT 07 T
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS CLJUN-} »):5 9
SHER VAN DIVISIOk I
D CLERICU.S. BhnraupToY

COURT
JUN 0.1 2001 E‘MEPUTY

N RE: §
§
LINDELL VERN HARRIS and §
MARY BETH HARRIS § CASENO. 00-41717
§ {Chapter 7)
DEBTORS. §

ORDER APP NG COMPENSATION OF AUCTI ER

AFTER CONSIDERATION of the Application for Compensation of Auctioneer filed by the
Trustee in the above-referenced proceeding, and all parties-in-interest being noticed, no objections
being filed, and the Court having considered the same, finds that such is meritorious and should be
granted. [t is therefore,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Trustee is authorized to pay Don
Flusche the amount of $100.00 as commission and $115.00 as expenses ($40.00 Advertising and
$75.00 Pickup) for services rendered to this estate.

DATED:

UNITED STATES B




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT : :
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS KR U+ S 2c R A P
SHERMAN DIVISION o )

IN RE: §

§ AVIIN NP
LINDELL VERN HARRIS and §
MARY BETH HARRIS § CASE NO 00-41717

§

DEBTORS. EOD §
APR 2 3 2001
ORDER

APPROVING TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF SALE

After consideration of the Repart of Sale filed by the Trustee in the above referenced case
and all parties of interest being noticed and no objections being filed and the Court having
considered the same, finds that such is meritorious and should be granted. 1t is therefore;,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Trustee’s Report of Sale is hereby

approved.

Dated: {%Qbﬂs 015 M'z
A
LAprV2 L

United States Bankruptcy Judge /#

;




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS o
SHERMAN DIVISION TBAR 12 R 3

IN RE:

LINDELL VERN HARRIS
MARY BETH HARRIS E%OD

DEBTORS. WR 12 2001

CASE NO. 00-41717
(Chanter 7)

WO o R G WO Bon
{
|
i

““ORDER GRANTING
TRUSTEE'S APPLICATION TO SELL PROPERTY

QF THE ESTATE
CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION the Trustee's Application to Sell Property ofthe Estate
and the Court, upon areview of the pleadings on file, finds that good cause exists for granting same.
It is, therefore
ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Trustee’s Applicaticn to Sell Property
of the Estate is hereoy GRANTED and all liens, claims and encumbrances shall attach to the

proceeds of sale.

SIGNED: AZM @Z LS / _

Lot Joioin

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE




FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT iy DAl A
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS T b
SHERMAN DIVISION WHIAN 1T A 8 35
IN RE: g SLERK, !J.E.I;i;a;.]gr:guprc v
§ .
LINDELL VERNHaRRIS  BOD 5 8y EPUTY
MARY BETH HARRIS 00t 3 CASE NO. 00-41717
JANR 172 3 {Chapter 7)
DEBTORS. 3
ORDER GRANTING

APPLICATION TO EMPLOY AUCTIONEER TO
LIQUIDATE ASSETS QF ESTATZ

UPON CONSIDERATION ef the application of Joyce W. Lindauer, Chapter 7 Trustee,
seeking appreval ef her empiovment of Don Flusche, Flusche Auction Ce., Inc., to conduct the sale
of property described in the applicaticn, and it appearing that said auctioneer is qualified and
competent to canduct the sale, that said auctioneer has no interest that would disqualify him from
the proposed employment, and that the fee to be paid is reasonable, it is

ORDERED, ADJUPGED AND DECREED that the employmert by the Chapter 7 Trustee
of Don Flusche, Flusche Auction Co., Inc., on the ‘erms set forth in ~he Trustee's application is

approves.

DATED: W/ r
Aonedtf WAL i

HONORABLE DONALD SHARP
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE




. Eastern District of Texas - “laims Register Report Page 1 of 4
U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Eastern District of Texas
Claims Register Report
(#0-41717 In re: Lindell Vern Harris and Marv Beth Harris
Case type: bk Chapter: 7 Asset: y Vol: v Case filed: 06/06/00
Judge: Donald R. Sharp

00 4171-:- Debtor Name: Harris |, Lindel]l Vern Lasi Date 1 Fite Claims: 1107400
T Harris , Mary Beth Last Date 1o Fite fgovii: 0203401
Crechiior Name: Greenwood Trust Co . .
. . . Aature of Clain:
Claim Munnber: 1 Discover Fl»nallClEll Sves Deficieney:

PQ ].30'\ an3 " Unliguidated:
Hilhiard OH 43026

|Claim dase: 08725100 ) | ]

| Amount “ Class ” Remarks l

3.344.38) e
Toial: 53,34 88 I

Amount Aliowed: NiA ||De.‘;cr:‘piinn:

Jl()rder Action:

Debtor Neme: Harrvis |, Lindell Vern

-41717
00 - 41717 Harris , Mary Beth

Last Dare 1o File Clapus: THO7H0
Last Date o File (govr): 02/05/01

Creditor Name: Sears Bankruptey Recovery
PG Box 7901

Claun Mmber: 2 \pes Maines. 14 50322-9401

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency:
Unliguidared:

Claim date: 08/28/00) ”

|

Amount J Class Remarks
323166 g I ]
Toral: $3.231.66 I

Description:

||Ora‘er Action: —_—l

[4moum Allowed: N/A
| —

Debtor Yame: Harrts . Lindell Vern
Harris , Mary Beth

00 - 41717

Last Date to File Claims: 1107/
Last Date to File (gove): 02/05/0]

Creditor Name: Bank of America. WA
cioP. 0. Box 2278

Claim Numbert: 3 {0 ek s 235012278

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency:
Unliguidared:

|

[Claim date: 08128100

Amount

Remarks

4” L Class

6.625.93] g

|
|
|

Toral: §6,623.93|
—
@(}un! Allaved: NAA JLUe.s'crfp.rmn: ”Order Actit:
httn-//nacer txeb uscourts cov/he/cel-bin/clmsrot ni 5/15/01



_ Eastern District of Texas = “laims Register Report Page 2 of 4

00 - 41717 Debtor f\ame Harris , Lindell Vern Last Date to File Claims: 11/07/00
Harris , Mary Beth Last Date to File (govii: 0203101

Crediror Name: Peoples Bank Nature of Claim:
1000 Lafayetre Blved. Defics t’nm o
Bridgeport. T 06604 i ]td &
Aftn: Christina Scillia " pliquidate

Claim umbsr 3

Claim date- 0872800 | |
lTount——“ Class ' Remarks
6.382.69) g
Toal: $6.382.69] ]

__Jm ..

Amount Allowed: NEA ||Description: ”()rder Action:

Debtar Name: Harris | Lindell Vern Last Date 1o File Claims: 11/07/00}

- 41717 ,
00 - 41717 Harris , Mary Beth Last Date to File (govt) 02005401
Crediror Name: Hibernla National Bank , )
] . Nature of Clain:
Claiim Number 5 P.O. Box 61680 Deficiency:
= A[New Orleans. LA 70151-1680 R
Unliguidaied:

,E:’_a_rr date. 07T/ T00

Amount Class Remarks ]

Tetal: % 34,6?4.29'

dmounr Allowed: N/A IDescn’pr.‘un: Order Action:

00 - 41717 Debtor Name: Harris ., Lindell Vern Lasr Date to Tile Claims: 11A7/00
Harris , Mary Beth Last Date to File (govt): (2/05/01

Creditor Name: Amcerican Express Centunion

Bank Optima Natyre of Claim:
Clatm Number: 6 |jBecket & Lee LLP Deficiency:
P{r Box 3001 Unliquidated:

Malvern. PA 193355

|Ctarm date: 0830/00 “ ” I
I Amount ir Class Remarks I

3,246,537 5 ” I
| 7ol 5524657 | I
!:—'Inmum Allowed: NiA | Deseriprion: "Order Aetion: I

Last Daie ta File Claims: 1100700 ﬁ
Last Dare ro File (goviy: 02/05/01

Debtor Name: Harris , Lindell Vern
Harris . Mary Beth

Creditor Name: GM CARD Varure of Clain
3437-0306-8118-8347 Deficiencv-
PO Box 98724 I"M:’qum’(.:rr.em"'
Las Vegas NV 891937004 ’ '

[Claim dare: 0910500 || Il |

D60 -41717

Claim Number: 7

http://pacer. txeb.uscourts.gov/bc/coi-binfclmsrot ol 5/15/01



. Eastern District of Texas  “laims Register Report Page 3 of 4

Amount H Class “
4.888.72 e L

Total: % 4.888.72 i II

Amount Alowed: NiA l Descriprion: l@rde.v' Aetion:

00 - 41717 Debtor Name: Harris , Lindell Vern Last Date 1o File Claims: 11/07/00
o Harris . Mary Beth Last Date 1o File qgovri: 02/053/01

Creditor Name: CHASE

3262-7700-2093-9719

Remarks

Nature of Clain:

Claim Mumber: 8 100 Duffy Ave 4H1 Deficiency:

Hicksville NY 11801 Unliguidaied:
Claint dae. 09/03/00 | |
Amount || Class " Remarks
4.071.40 o I ]

[ Zora 5407140 [
|;’1mnuan!.-‘mved: N/A |_D_e_.sc.r':'prmn.' Im,:lcnon: l

Last Dare 1o File Claims: 1107700
Last Dave 1o File fgovey: 02/03/01

Debror Name: Harris . Lindell ¥ern
Harris , Mary Beth

(Crediior Name: FOLEY S
127-01-1249 ‘ -
Housn T Triiined.

Houston TX 77231 ] j

Claim date: 09/12/00 ]
Amount Class “ Remarles '
758 e . ]

Towal: $477.58][ | ]
dmount Aliowed: NiA mr—-__ "Order Action: l

00 - 41717 Debitor Name: Harris , Lindell Vern Last Date 1o File Claims: 11/07/0
Harris , Mary Beth Last Date 1o File (govti: 02/05/01
Creditor Nome: 11.5. Bank

. _ PO Box 17143 Nature of Claip:
Claim Nomber; 10 . 1 Deficiency:
Denver, CO 80217 Unliguidated.
Fargo. ND 38125-6300 e '

Claim date: 10/11/00 "

Amount _mCIass " Remarks

— —
IR —
Amount Allowed: NIA lmiprifm: L _ Order Acrion: I

00 - 41717

Nature of Claim:
Claim Munber: 9

I

T—1

|

htto://pacer.tveb uscourts. gov/be/cei-bin/clmsrpt. . pl 5/15/01



. Eastern District of Texas  “laims Register Report Page 4 of 4

Debtor Name: Harris , Lindell Vern Last Date 1o File Claims: 11/0700
00 - 41717 Harris , Mary Beth Last Date 1o File qaovy): 3
- 5, 1 .ast Date o igovy): 02/03/01
Creditor Nanie: World Financial Network
Nat'l Bank Nature op Claim:
Clatin Number: 11 {|P.O. Box 182124 Deficiency:
Columbus, OH 43218-2124 Unfiguidated:

Amount [ s
Ty — —
Total: §234.73 _—__—__—._—_ —— j

[ e e e —

Amount Allowed: WiA || Descripiion: Chrder Action:

00 - 41717 Debtor Name: Harris . Lindell Vern [Last Dare 16 File Claims: 114077400
o Harris , Mary Beth Last Date o File (govty: 02/05/01]

Creditor Name: MBNA Varare of Claim:
4264—293?44408121 SYQIEre o Lianm

ficienc
WILMINGTON DElQ‘%S:‘- 1572 quidited

C:’a:‘m?c;;: 10/26/00 __: ’: —
Amount ]_____ - C@s_______: 1_ T Remarks

Total: $24.162.06 ML—‘ :]

lIOrder.—lcn'on: T —__=——_I_'

————— e ——

H

Claim Number: 12

Report Criteria

lClaim Number{(s}: a1

End of Claims Register Report

PACER Service Center l
“ Transaction Receipt ]

05/15/2001 11:02:07

| ACER Login: ”110(]81 | lient Code:
[Description: ].cla}m Tegister MC.lsc Number: I 2000-41717 I
Billablc Pages: |1

s , R
Need help? Try the PACER User's Guide.
S5 For wrsrmanian or comments. plegye contact Fower Service Catier

C@' FUCER S,

Lddam e form g Farml t1mmny 11t o rrmx s o fmrws Tuaam Fm ] cgmpnd o] ‘:1"1 &1



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
)
LINDELL VERN HARRIS and )
MARY BETH HARRIS ) CASE NO. 00-41717
) {(CHAPTER 7}
DEBTORS. )

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States
Trustee this Report of Proposed Final Distribution.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all
objections to claims, all objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation,
and all other matters which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows,
and will make such distribution upon certification by the U.S. Trustee unless written objection thereto
is filed and served on the trustee and on the U.S. Trustee.

L Balance on Hand $8,695.33
ii. Administrative Expenses to be paid $2.446.58
iii. Priority Claims to be paid $ 000
iv. Secured Claims to be paid $ 000
V. Unsecured Claims to be paid $6,248.75
vi. Miscellaneous distributions to be paid $ 0.00
vii.  Total Distributions to be made $8.695.33
viii.  Zero Balance 3 0.00

Dated:

Joyce W. Lindauer, Trustee
12900 Preston Road, Suite 1050
Dallas, Texas 75230

(972) 503-4033



Case: Lindell Vern and Mary Beth Harris
Case Balance: $8,695.33

Total Proposed Payment: $8,695.33

Claims Proposed Distribution
Trustee: Jovce W. Lindauer

Remaining Balance; $8,695.33

Claim | Claimant Type Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
No. Name Filed Allowed to Balance Payment Funds
Date
Joyce W. Lindauer | Admin Ch | $612.05 $612.05 $0.00 | $612.05 $612.05 $8,083.28
Exp - Trustee 7
{Ch'h
Clerk, U.S. Admin Ch | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $8,083.28
Bankruptey Court 7
Joyce W. Lindauer | Admin Ch | $1,619.53 $1,619.53 | $0.00 | $1,619.53 $1,619.53 | $6,463.75
Fees - Trustee 7
(Ch7)
Admin Ch | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $6,463.75
Fees - Trustee’s 7
Atty (Ch7)
Exp - Auctioneer Admin Ch | $115.00 $115.00 $0.00 | $115.00 $115.00 $6,348.75
7
Comm.-Auctioneer | Admin Ch | $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 | $100.00 $100.00 $6,248.75
7
1 Greenwood Trust Unsecured | $3,344.88 $3,344.88 $0.00 $3,344.38 $327.88 $5,920.87
2 Sears Unsecured | $3,251.66 $3,251.66 | $0.00 | $3,251.66 | $318.75 $5,602.12
3 Bank of America Unsecured | $6,625.93 $6,625.93 | $0.00 | $6,625.93 $649.51 $4,952.61
4 Peoples Bank Unsecured | $6,382.69 $6,382.69 | $0.00 | $6,382.69 | $625.60 $4,326.95
5 Hibernia Natl Bank | Secured $34,67429 | $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $4,326.95
6 American Express | Unsecured | $5,246.57 $5246.57 | $0.00 | $5,246.57 | $514.30 $3,812.65
7 GM  Card Unsecured | $4.888.72 $4.888.72 | $0.00 | $4.888.72 | $479.22 $3,333.43
8 Chase Unsecured | $4,071.40 $4,071.40 $0.00 $4,071.40 $399.10 $2,934 .33
g Foley’s Unsecured | $477.58 $477.58 $0.00 | $477.58 $46.81 $2,887.52
10 U.S. Bank Unsecured | $5,060.07 $5,060.07 | $0.00 | $5,060.07 { $496.01 $2,351.51
11 World Financial Unsecured | $234.73 $234.73 $0.00 | $234.73 $23.01 $2,368.50
Network
12 MBNA Unsecured | $24,162.06 | $24,162.06 | $0.00 | $24,162.06 | $2,368.50 | $0.00
Total for Case No. 00-41717 $100,867.16 | $66,192.87 | $0.00 | $66,192.87 ; $8,695.33 | 50.00




CASE SUMMARY

Amount Filed Amount Allowed Paid to Date Proposed Balance
Total Administrative Claims: | $2,446.58 $2,446 .58 $0.00 $2,446.58
Total Priority Claims: ) (.00 £ 000 $0.00 5 .00
Total Secured Claims: $34,674.29 $ 0.00 $0.00 $ 0.00
Total Unsecured Clajms: $63,746.29 $63,746.29 $0.00 $63,746.29




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: LINDELL & MARY HARRIS / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 00-41717
/
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

JOYCE LINDAUER 12900 PRESTON ROAD SUITE 900  DALLAS, TX 75230

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
JOYCE LINDAUER 1619.53 612.05
Trustee

Aftomey for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptey Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:

Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 8695.33 $0.00 $ 8695.33

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of §_ 63746.29

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
LINDELL VERN HARRIS and )) CASE NO. 00-41717
MARY BETH HARRIS ) (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTORS. ;

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE’S FINAL REFORT,
PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION
The Trustee having filed an Application for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses, and the Trustee having filed
a Final Report and Report of Proposed Distribution, after hearing and due consideration, it is hereby:
QORDERED that the Trustee’s Final Report and Proposed Distribution are hereby approved, It is further
ORDERED that the Trustee, Jovce W. Lindauer, is to pay the claims allowed and approved in the Trustee’s Final Report

and Report of Proposed Distnbution.

DATED:

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



